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City of Seattle

Conducted September 25 — 28, 2023
Registered Voters
N = 400; Margin of Error is + 4.9%

[PHONE] Hello, may | please speak with (NAME ON LIST)? My name is

KOMO-S360: 2023 PULSE OF SEATTLE TOPLINES

from Washington Opinion Surveys, a public opinion polling firm.

We are conducting a survey about some issues that people have been talking about lately. We’re not selling anything, and | will not ask for a donation at
any time. The survey will take only a few minutes. All responses will be anonymous and used only for research purposes. This call may be monitored for

quality assurance.

[WEB/TEXT]* Washington Opinion Surveys is conducting a scientific research study of Seattle residents. All responses are confidential and for research
purposes only. We are NOT selling anything, and we will NOT ask you for money. To participate, please click the link: <survey link>. [TEXT ONLY] If
you do not wish to be re-contacted, please reply STOP.

SCREENING

These first few questions are just to make sure we are surveying a representative sample of the entire community.

1. Which of the following best describes your age?

2. Are you registered to vote at your current address in Seattle?

4. Which of the following best describes your race?

RTAT L TL LT 0T O 10 oz L) - o
PN T Ua I o g = Tod 1o £ = g Vo [
Mixed race or multi-racial .
HISPANIC OF LALINO ...ttt e et e e st e e et e e enbb e e e smbeeeatbeeeans
Black or African American
Native American or Alaska NALIVE ........cccoeiiiiiiieieiece e 1

SOMELNING BISE ...ttt e bt e et e e et e e e b e e e anbe e e e naeeas 2

L (=T a0 1 (o= V13 =T 1

Region

NOITN SEALLIE. ...
Central / Downtown....
RTAT 2T AT =T 11 [
SOULh SEALLIE ...

! For clarity, only the phone version of the question language is displayed in the topline data.

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding.

STUDY 23-310



cJE0

City of Seattle
Conducted September 25 — 28, 2023
Registered Voters
N = 400; Margin of Error is + 4.9%

LANDSCAPE
5. In general, would you say that things in the city of Seattle are heading in the right direction or are things off on the wrong track?
2022 2021

RIGHT DIRECTION ...ttt ettt sttt ettt nab et e e et 40% 32%
WRONG TRACK 47% 62%
RIGNE IFECHION ......eiee et e e e et e et eeeas 12% 10%
Mixed opinions, lean right direction 28 21
Mixed 0pinioNS, 188N WIONG TrACK ........c..iiiiiiie ittt 23 17 18
WIPONG TFACK ...ttt e e e e e bbb e e e e e e et e e e e e e e s nabnbeaee s 31 30 44
Mixed OPINIONS, NO TEAN .....coiiiiiiiiii ettt inee e 12 10 5
DK/NA/REFUSED........c.utiiiiiiii ettt 2 3 1

6. Now thinking specifically about the overall economy, how would you rate the condition of the economy in Seattle? Would you say itis in...

(ROTATE BOTTOM TO TOP)

GOOD SHAPE ...ttt e 40%
BAD SHAPE

VETY QOO SNAPE. ...ttt ettt 6%
(€0 ToTo IS] s F-T oL PP PPPUPRPT 34
BAA SNAPE ... 28
VEIY DA SNAPE. ...ttt et e et 11
NEITNEE / BVETAGE ...ttt e e 15
DK/NA/REFUSED......c.utiiiiiiii ettt sttt aneennees 6

2022
53%
25%

8%
44

17
9

14

2021
50%
31%

7%
43

23
7

14

5

Now, I'm going to read you a list of some public figures and other things you may have heard of, and I'd like you to tell me whether you have a very

favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable, or very unfavorable opinion of each one.

RANDOMIZE Fav o uneav | Y B0 Unfav Unfav  Opin  Retog  REF

7. The expansion of light rail 84% 14% 63% 21% 6% 8% 1% 1% *%
8. The Seattle Kraken 68% 6% 36 32 3 3 25 1 1
9. A potential new NBA basketball team in Seattle 61% 15% 39 23 6 9 22 1 1
10. Pickleball 44% 11% 20 24 5 6 40 3 1
11. Bruce Harrell 41% 35% 10 31 20 14 7 13 4
2022 44% 27% 12 33 14 13 10 14 5
2021 39% 20% 9 30 9 10 18 20 3
12. The Seattle Police Department 33% 64% 10 23 28 36 3 - 1
2022 45% 43% 12 34 19 23 8 * 4
13. The Seattle City Council 20% 70% 1 19 32 38 7 1 3
2022 28% 57% 3 24 24 34 10 1 3
2021 28% 57% 4 25 20 36 14 1

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding.

STUDY 23-310



L=

City of Seattle

Conducted September 25 — 28, 2023

Registered Voters

w W N = 400; Margin of Error is + 4.9%
ELECTION AND MAYOR

14. How closely are you following the election for City Council in your district? (PINWHEEL ROTATE)
CLOSELY ..ttt e 64%
NOT CLOSELY .ottt e et e e nees 35%
VEIY CIOSEIY ...ttt et eb e e et e e e e e e e e e aabeeeennnee 32%
SOMEWRNAL CIOSEIY ...ttt ettt et e bt e et eeenneeas 33
NOL tO0 CIOSEIY ...ttt ettt et e e et e et e et e e ans 22
NOt FOHOWING Tt AL @1 ..ot e s ieee e 13
DK/NA/REFUSED........c.uoiiiiiiii ettt nnees *

15. Who would you say makes a bigger impact on the direction of Seattle: (ROTATE) <the Mayor>, or <the City Council>?
IMAY OR .ttt ettt b e ekt h bRt h e R b bt h et n bbbt 25%
CITY COUNCIL .ttt ettt sttt b e s et e e et enae e nbe et 61%
MaYOr — MUCK DIGOET ...t 7%
Mayor — SOMEWRNAL DIGIET .......uviiiiiiie ittt 18
City Council — SOMEWNAL DIGUET ........eiiiiiiiiiiiie e 45
City CouncCil = MUCH DIGGET ...t 17
DK/NA/REFUSED......cuttiiiiiitt ettt ettt ettt b ettt e et s bbbt e bt abe et 14

16. Overall, do you approve or disapprove of the job Bruce Harrell is doing as Mayor of Seattle? (PINWHEEL ROTATE)

2022

APPROVE ...ttt h e et h bbbt h et nh et e e 47% 49%
DISAPPROVE ..ottt ettt ettt h ettt b e s bbbt et n bbbt e e n e nb e bt 35% 31%
1ol |}V To] o] (oY= TP PUPPPT 12% 13%
SOMEWRNAL BPPIOVE ...ttt ettt e ettt ea et e st e et e e e bt e e st e s eneeas 35 36
SOMEWNAL HISAPPIOVE ...ttt ettt et e e sab e e st e e e abbe e e e anbe e e snbeeeaneeeas 18 16
SEONGIY ISAPPIOVE ...ttt e bt ettt e e ha e e e e kbt e e ambe e e e abbe e e e enbeeeanbeeeeneeeas 17 15
DK/NA/REFUSED......cuttiiieiiit ettt ettt ettt b e st et et e sae e et e nnt e e nneeanbeennees 18 20

Next I'd like to read you a list of some issues facing Seattle. Please tell me whether you approve or disapprove of the way Bruce Harrell is handling each

of these issues.

perROUE  Disuperove | Apmiove  dumoue Do Do, 0
17. Revitalizing downtown Seattle 48% 40% 15% 33% 23% 17% 12%
18. The economy and jobs 43% 34% 8 36 21 13 23
2022 38% 25% 5 33 16 10 36
19. Crime and public safety 29% 61% 7 22 24 37 9
2022 36% 50% 6 30 26 23 14
20. Homelessness 28% 63% 6 22 22 41 9
2022 31% 58% 6 25 23 36 10

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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SEATTLE EXPERIENCE

21. Now, here are a few questions about your feelings about living in Seattle generally.
Do you agree or disagree with the following statement: | am proud to live in Seattle.

R ige]0T0 VA= To ] (== TP PP PPUPPPPTRPTPPNY
Somewhat agree
SOMEWRNAL QISAGIEE ..ceiiiiiiiiii ettt e e e e e ettt e e e e e e aabb et e e e e e snbbeeeeaeesanbnnees 15
S0l || Vo[- Vo | (T PSPPSR PUPRPTIN 13
DK/NA/REFUSED......cutiitiiiitt ettt ettt ettt bbb 2

22. Would you say Seattle is a better or worse place to live than other major American cities, or is it about the same?

[ I I = S 51%
MO R SE ... ettt a e a e et aas 28%
Much better................

Somewhat better

ADOUL tNE SAIME.....eiie it e e e e e e s e e e e s s ta e e e e e s e sntabeeeeee e s nntenaeaeens 16
SOMEWNAL WOISE ... 17
IMIUCKH WOTSE ... ettt e e e et e e e e e et e e e e e e st e e e e e e e s ataaeeeeeeesnsnbnseaeeesnntnnneaaens 11
DK/NAIREFUSED......uuiiiiiiiiiee ettt ettt e e ettt e e e ettt e e e e e e et e e e e e e aabaneaeaees 4

Would you say each of the following aspects of living in Seattle are better, worse, or about the same as in other major American cities?

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

RANDOMIZE

Parks and access to nature and recreation
like hiking and camping

Civic events like music concerts and
festivals

Restaurants and food

Public transportation

Schools and education

Crime and drug use

The availability and affordability of housing

Homelessness

BETTER

80%

56%

55%

41%

34%

%

5%

2%

WORSE

6%

12%

15%

35%

29%

66%

82%

82%

Much
better

59%

20

19

10

SW

better

22%

36

36

30

28

About
same

12%

29

29

22

24

25

12

14

SW
worse

3%

13

23

16

29

32

30

Much DK/
worse REF
3% 2%
3 3
2 1
12 2
13 13
37 3
49 2
52 2

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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DOWNTOWN REVITALIZATION

Next I'd like to read you a list of some things that have been suggested to encourage a revitalized downtown Seattle. Please indicate if you would favor

or oppose each.

RANDOMIZE FAVOR OPPOSE Strongly Somewhat  Somewhat Strongly DK/
Favor Favor Oppose Oppose REF
31. Converting unused office space into 0 o o o o o o
apartments 81% 11% 50% 30% 6% 5% 8%
32. Putting more resources into overdose 0 0
recovery centers 1% 16% 50 21 6 10 !
33. Putting more resources into cracking down on 0 0
individuals distributing illegal drugs 74% 22% 62 12 1 1n 4
34, Removing encampments 70% 26% 54 16 10 16 4
35. Improving pedestrian and bicyclist safety, like 0 0
building more bike lanes 66% 29% 41 25 15 14 6
36. Encouraging cruise ships and tourism 62% 27% 30 33 16 11 11
37. Downtown employers requiring employees to 0 0
come back to the office 37% 53% 18 20 22 31 10
38. How much trust do you have in Seattle police and law enforcement? (PINWHEEL ROTATE)
GREAT DEAL / FAIR AMOUNT ...ttt ettt e e et e e e e e s s eea e e s nennees 39%
LITTLE JINONE ....eeiii ettt ettt e e e e sttt e e e s e s bbbt e e e e e e antbbeeeae e e s nnbaneaaeens 60%
F e (=T Lo (=T | ST PPUUPPRN 12%
A TAIN QMOUNL ...ttt e st e e e 27
ONIY @ BEHIE ...ttt ettt e e ab e ettt e ettt e e e bt e e e snbeeeenaeeas 34
NONIE ..o e e et e e e e r e e e e e e a e s 26
DK/NA/REFUSED.......coiititiiiiii ettt ettt e e ettt e eab e e e bt e e enbb e e e snbeeeabbeeeans 1
39. In your opinion, should the policies to address homelessness in Seattle (ROTATE FIRST TWO) <be tougher on the unhoused population>,

<be more sympathetic to the unhoused population>, or are the current policies the right approach?

2022
Policies Should D tOUGNET .........cocuuiiiiiii e 49% 46%
Policies should be more sympathetic .. 36
RIGNE APPIOACK ... 9
DK/NA/REFUSED ...ttt ettt ettt e e e e sttt e e e e e ettt e e e e e e snsbbeeeaee e s nntaneeaeeas 10 9

2021
47%
38

6

8

DEMOGRAPHICS

| have just a few questions left for statistical purposes.

40.

What is the highest level of education you have fully completed?

Less than high school / high SChOOI OF GED ............cuuiiiiiiiiiiiee e 6%
Some college or associates degree
BaChelOr'S QIO ... ..o
Postgraduate or advanCed HEGIEE ..........coocuuiiiiiiiiiiie e

L (= T a0 1 (o V1S3 =T *

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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41. Thinking in political terms, would you say that you are (PINWHEEL ROTATE) Conservative, Moderate, Liberal, or Socialist?
LB ERAL s
CONSERVATIVE
SOCIANIST ...ttt e 13%
VEIY TDEIAL ...ttt e e e e et e e e e e e e st e e e e e e e e nbereaae s
Somewhat liberal
MOGEIALE ...ttt e e e et e e 23
SOMEWHAL CONSEIVALIVE ..ot 8
VEIY CONSEIVALIVE ...ttt sttt e e e sn e e e e n e e e nnne e 3
Prefer NOtT0 @NSWET......c.cuiiiiiii e 3
42. Which of the following best describes your own personal financial situation?) (PINWHEEL ROTATE)
| can live comfortably while also saving an adequate amount for the future............cccccocveene 47%
| can get by every month but | struggle to save money or pay for unexpected expenses....... 42
| find it difficult to make ends meet every Month...........ccccveiiiiiiiiiii e 8
Prefer NOt t0 ANSWET ..ot 3
43. For how long have you lived in Seattle?
UNGET 5 YBAIS ...ttt ettt ettt ettt ettt e e e bttt e e a bt e e et bt e e e abb e e e eabe e e ettt e e enbbeeesnbeeeatbeeeans 12%
5to 10 years..... ... 16
1110 20 YEAIS ....uvviiieiiiiiieiiee s .19
More than 20 years but not born and raised.... .28
Born and raised iN SEAIE ............oooiiiiiiie s 25
Prefer NOt t0 ANSWET ..ottt *
44, Do you rent or own your home?
RENL..... 44%
W < 52
Prefer NOt t0 ANSWET........oouiiiii ettt 3
45, If you are employed, do you...
Primarily WOrK FEMOLEIY .......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiii et 26%
Primarily work at a location in or near downtown (between SoDo and Queen Anne)............. 21
Primarily work at a location elsewhere in Seattle
Primarily work at a location outside the city of Seattle ..............ccooiiiiiiiiiii e 13
I 'am not currently MPIOYEA.........c..oiiiiiiiiiiii e 21
Prefer NOt 0 @NSWET..........iiiiiiii e 2
46. Who did you vote for in the 2021 general election for Mayor of Seattle? If you did you not vote in this election, please indicate that.

LT (Uo7 o =T 4 =Y |
(0T (=T T W €0 g 1 L=
Another candidate
1 did NOt VOLE N thiS ElECHION .. ... 22

L (= T a0 1 (o V1S3 =T 8

That completes our survey. Thank you VERY MUCH for your time.

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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